

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK148

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x800mm - with sliding door  
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1400x800mm with Sliding Door (ASK148)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. This work cabinet is designed for durability and functionality, suitable for various commercial kitchen environments.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping or sliding.
- Avoid placing excessive weight on the sliding doors to prevent damage.
- Do not expose the cabinet to extreme temperatures or direct heat sources.
- Regularly check for sharp edges or any signs of wear that may pose injury risks.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and unobstructed to prevent slips or falls.
- Store hazardous materials away from the cabinet and ensure they are properly labeled.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK148
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 1400mm (L) x 800mm (W) x height varies
- Doors: Sliding
- Backsplash: None
- Weight: [Weight to be specified from technical data]
- Load Capacity: [Load capacity to be specified from technical data]
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel surface
- Assembly: Pre-assembled

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the cabinet carefully and check that all components are included.
2. Choose a location with adequate space and a level surface for installation.
3. Position the cabinet in the desired area.
4. For stability, if necessary, secure the cabinet to the wall using appropriate fixtures.
5. Ensure that the sliding doors operate smoothly and do not obstruct any pathways.
6. If installing multiple cabinets, maintain a minimum distance of [specify distance].

## 5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors by gripping the handle and pulling them aside.
- Store items within the cabinet by organizing them on the shelves provided.
- Ensure that no heavy items are placed on the doors to prevent malfunction.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the stainless steel surface regularly with a mild detergent and a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the finish.
- Inspect the sliding mechanisms regularly to ensure they are free from debris and operate smoothly.
- Tighten any loose screws or fittings as needed.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- If doors do not slide smoothly, check for obstructions in the track.
- If there is corrosion or rust, ensure proper cleaning and maintenance are followed.
- For any structural instability, reassess the leveling and wall attachment.
- If any part is damaged, contact customer service for replacement parts.

## 8. Disposal

- Dispose of the cabinet in accordance with local regulations for metal recycling.
- Ensure that any hazardous waste is disposed of properly and safely.

## 9. Contact

For further support, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. We hope it serves your needs effectively.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Arbeitswagen Premium 1400x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitswagens Premium 1400x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um den Anforderungen in der Gastronomie und Lebensmittelverarbeitung gerecht zu werden.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzung gemäß Anleitung: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben.
- Sicherheitshinweise: Achten Sie darauf, den Arbeitswagen nicht über die maximale Gewichtsgrenze zu beladen, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Rutschfeste Unterlage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitswagen auf einer stabilen und rutschfesten Oberfläche steht.
- Kanten und Ecken: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit dem Produkt, insbesondere mit den oberen Kanten und Ecken, um Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kinder und Haustiere: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere während der Benutzung vom Arbeitswagen fern.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Maße: 1400x800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: Schiebetüren
- Spritzschutz: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Verwendung: Für Gastronomie und Lebensmittelverarbeitung geeignet

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund mit ausreichend Platz für den Arbeitswagen.
2. Entpacken: Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang.
3. Montage: Befestigen Sie die Schiebetüren, indem Sie die Türschiene gemäß der zusätzlich beiliegenden Montageanleitung anbringen.
4. Positionierung: Stellen Sie den Arbeitswagen an den gewählten Standort und stellen Sie sicher, dass er stabil steht.

## 5. Betrieb

- Nachdem der Arbeitswagen korrekt installiert ist, können Sie ihn zur Lagerung und Bearbeitung von Lebensmitteln verwenden. Achten Sie darauf, dass maximale Gewichtseinschränkungen nicht überschritten werden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität der Schiebetüren und schmieren Sie die Scharniere bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen auf Verschmutzungen oder Ablagerungen.
- Problem: Unstabilität des Wagens.
- Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wagen auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Edelstahl kann recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Werkcasco Premium 1400x800mm met Schuifdeur zonder Rugwand (ASK148)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Roestvrijstalen Werkcasco Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere horecagelegenheden. Het biedt een stevige, hygiënische werkruimte en is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrijstaal voor duurzaamheid en eenvoud in onderhoud.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het product op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Persoonlijke Bescherming: Draag geschikte kleding en persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (handschoenen, schort) tijdens installatie en gebruik.
- Let op scherpe randen: Roestvrijstaal kan scherpe randen hebben; wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren.
- Vuur- en elektrische veiligheid: Houd het product uit de buurt van open vuur en zorg ervoor dat elektrische apparatuur veilig is aangesloten.
- Kindveiligheid: Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 mm (L) x 800 mm (B) x 850 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrijstaal
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing
- Gewicht: 50 kg

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer of het product geen beschadigingen vertoont.
2. Plaats de werkcasco op een stevige en vlakke ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de kast is voor openingen van de schuifdeur.
4. Indien nodig, kunt u de kast bevestigen aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit.
5. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed zijn bevestigd en controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Gebruik het werkoppervlak voor voorbereidingswerkzaamheden en zorg ervoor dat deze vrij is van onnodige voorwerpen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen op de bovenkant van de kast om stabiliteit te garanderen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de werkcasco regelmatig schoon met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek op verontreinigingen en reinig deze grondig om hygiëne te waarborgen.
- Inspecteer de schuifdeur op een regelmatig basis en zorg ervoor dat deze vrij is van obstakels.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent of sluit niet soepel: Controleer of er geen obstructies zijn en dat de rails schoon zijn.
- Roest of vlekken op het oppervlak: Gebruik een speciale roestvrijstalen reiniger en volg de instructies op de verpakking.
- Instabiliteit: Controleer of de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat alle bevestigingen goed zijn aangebracht.

## 8. Afvoer

- Dit product is vervaardigd uit recyclebaar roestvrijstaal. Bij afvoer kan het materiaal worden gerecycled volgens de lokale voorschriften.
- Neem contact op met uw gemeentelijke afvalbeheer voor de juiste afvoermethoden.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of meer informatie kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto para el Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x800mm con Puerta Corredera sin Respaldo

## 1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es un mueble diseñado para entornos comerciales de cocina. Fabricado con acero inoxidable de alta calidad, este gabinete es durable, fácil de limpiar y resistente a la corrosión. Ideal para almacenar utensilios y equipos de cocina, ofrece un diseño funcional y práctico.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado sobre una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar vuelcos.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada para evitar daños y lesiones.
- Superficies Calientes: Mantenga el gabinete alejado de fuentes de calor directo.
- Uso de Productos Químicos: Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Protección Personal: Use guantes de protección al realizar la instalación y el mantenimiento del producto.

## 3. Visión General del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1400mm (ancho) x 800mm (profundidad) x [altura no especificada]
- Tipo de Puertas: Puerta corredera
- Respaldos: Sin respaldo
- Uso: Uso comercial en cocinas

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel de burbuja, llave inglesa.
- Pasos de Instalación:
  1. Retire todas las piezas del embalaje y compruebe que no falte ninguna pieza.
  2. Coloque el gabinete en la ubicación deseada.
  3. Utilice el nivel de burbuja para asegurarse de que el gabinete esté nivelado.
  4. Fije el gabinete al suelo con los anclajes correspondientes (no incluidos) si se requiere mayor estabilidad.
  5. Verifique que las puertas correderas funcionen correctamente.

## 5. Operación

Para abrir las puertas correderas, empuje suavemente hacia un lado. Organice los elementos dentro del gabinete asegurándose de que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente. Utilice el gabinete solo para fines comerciales y evite el sobrealmacenamiento.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el gabinete con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evitar Rasguños: No use estropajos metálicos.
- Inspección Periódica: Verifique regularmente el estado de las bisagras y asegúrese de que las puertas funcionen sin obstáculos.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no Cierran Correctamente: Verifique que no haya objetos obstruyendo las puertas.
- Ruidos durante la Apertura/Cierre: Aplique un lubricante a las bisagras si es necesario.
- Inestabilidad del Gabinete: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté nivelado y seguro.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de metales. Consulte a su autoridad local sobre prácticas adecuadas.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte técnico o pedidos, puede comunicarse con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1400x800mm avec porte coulissante sans dossier ASK148

## 1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium ASK148. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une surface de travail durable et résistante aux taches, idéale pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines commerciales.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement installé et stable pour éviter tout accident.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur les portes coulissantes pour prévenir les dommages.
- Gardez l'équipement hors de portée des enfants.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 1400mm (L) x 800mm (P)
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans
- Poids : À confirmer sur demande

## 4. Installation et configuration

- Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane et solide.
- Vérifiez que le niveau du cabinet est correct à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
- Fixez les pieds si fournis pour garantir la stabilité.
- Assurez-vous que les portes coulissantes fonctionnent facilement avant de fixer définitivement le cabinet.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Le cabinet est conçu pour le stockage et l'organisation d'ustensiles de cuisine et d'équipements.
- Les portes coulissantes permettent un accès facile sans encombrer l'espace.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Utilisez un détergent doux pour les taches plus persistantes.
- Évitez les produits chimiques corrosifs pour préserver l'acier inoxydable.

## 7. Dépannage

- En cas de difficulté avec les portes coulissantes, vérifiez l'alignement et le chemin des rouleaux.
- Consultez un professionnel si des pièces semblent endommagées ou nécessitent des réparations.

## 8. Élimination

- Évitez de jeter l'appareil à la poubelle. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux.
- Veuillez contacter un service de récupération approprié pour une élimination responsable.

## 9. Contact

Si vous avez besoin d'assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto di Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1400x800mm con Porta Scorrevole Senza Parabrezza - ASK148

## 1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto di lavoro in acciaio inossidabile PREMIUM è la soluzione ideale per le cucine professionali, progettato per fornire un'area di lavoro robusta e pulita. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, offrendo durabilità e resistenza alla corrosione.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso Appropriato: Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per scopi di lavoro in cucina.
- Manutenzione: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia sempre pulito e in condizioni sicure per evitare lesioni.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Chiusura delle Porte: Assicurarsi che le porte siano correttamente chiuse quando non in uso per prevenire incidenti.
- Temperatura: Non esporre l'armadietto a temperature estreme o a fonti di calore diretto.
- Sostanze Nocive: Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400mm x 800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Parabrezza: Assente
- Utilizzo: Professionale
- Design: Ottimizzato per il massimo spazio e funzionalità in cucina
- Capacità di carico: Supporta pesi elevati per un uso intensivo

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Passo 1: Scegliere un'area appropriata per l'armadietto, assicurandosi che la superficie sia piana.
- Passo 2: Estrarre l'armadietto dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Passo 3: Montare eventuali componenti aggiuntivi seguendo le istruzioni incluse.
- Passo 4: Posizionare l'armadietto nel luogo scelto e assicurarsi che sia stabile.
- Passo 5: Verificare il corretto funzionamento delle porte scorrevoli prima di utilizzarlo.

## 5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre strumenti da cucina, ingredienti e attrezzature. Le porte scorrevoli consentono l'accesso rapido e facile al contenuto. Assicurarsi di mantenere l'armadietto organizzato per una migliore efficienza.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e un detergente delicato.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi per evitare graffi.
- Controllare periodicamente le porte scorrevoli e lubrificarle se necessario per garantire un funzionamento fluido.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Le porte scorrevoli non si muovono facilmente.  
- Soluzione: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni e lubrificare le guide delle porte.
- Problema: L'armadietto traballa.  
- Soluzione: Verificare che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e regolare i piedini se necessario.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli apparecchi in metallo e acciaio inossidabile. Evitare di smaltire in discariche non autorizzate.

## 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania